
  Kotak Mahindra Bank  
 

 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.                                                                                                   Registered Office: 
CIN: L65110MH1985PLC038137                                                                                       27, BKC, C 27, G Block 
Kotak House, 22 M.G. Road,                                   T+9108061563480                              Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bangalore – 560001  www.kotak.com Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 
                                                                                                                            Maharashtra India 

  

  

APPENDIX-
IV-A 

[REFER  
PROVISO 
TO RULE 

8(6)] 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF E-AUCTION SALE: 
Property will be sold on “AS IS WHERE IS”, AS IS WHAT IS” and “WHATEVER THERE 
IS” Basis. 
1 Name and 

Address of 
Borrower(s) 
Co-
Borrower(s) 
and 
Guarantor(
s) 

(1) M/s.NEBULA COMPUTERS, Flat No-B, Devakar Apartments, No-
147, Luz Church Road Mylapore, Chennai-600004.  (2) 
Mr.Elangkumaran, & 3) Mrs.E Uma Devi both at : Flat No.A-20, 
Fourth Floor, Ashok Tapasvi, Municipal Door No 9 (Old Door No.34), 
Lock Street, Kotturpuram, Chennai- 600085 Also at : No.204, IInd 
Floor, Block-D, Silver Crown, S.No.210 (Old No.148/4) of Kudlu 
Village, Sarjapura Hobli, Anekal Taluk,Bangalore Dist, Bangalore 
4)Mrs, Chitra M/s Nebula Computer, Flat No-B, Devakar Apartments, 
No-147, Luz Church Road, Mylapore, Chennai-600004 Also at: Mrs 
Chitra, W/o M Srinivasan, Block No II G2, 4/2 Sai Oaks, 19th Street, 
Velachery Chennai-600042 

2 Name and 
Address of 
the 
Branch, 
the 
secured 
Creditor 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited,  
No.402 L, Samson Towers, A Wing, 5th Floor, Pantheon Road, 
Chennai- 600008. 

3 Complete 
Descriptio
n of the 
immovable 
secured 
assets(s) to 
be sold 

Item – I 
Ite
am 
No Survey No 

Extent Free 
Hold/Lease/Hold Areas (Acrs) 

1 

T.S 
Nos,12,13,15
,16,17,18,20 

&21 

UDS 676.5 Sq.ft/16 
Gr.294 Sq ft (As per 

Patta 16 Gr.183 Sqft) 
and Built-Up 

Area:1,035 Sqft. 

Undivided Share of 
Land 676.5 Sqft 
(1.7483%) out of 
Total Extent 16 

Grounds 294 Sqft ( 
as per patta Ext:16 
Grounds 183 Sqft 
(Vide patta C.A No 

86/909 dated 
26.06.1990 Issued 
by the Tashildhar 

mambalam Gunidy 
taluk) after the 
afore mentioned 
Gift of 19.8 Sq 

Mtrs 213 Sqft to 
the Corporation of 

chennai 
 

LOCATION 
 

Flat No A-20 Fourth Floor, In “ASHOK TAPASVI” Municipal D.No 9 
(Old D.No 34) Lock street, Kotturpuram , Chennai-600085 in Adyar 
Village situated within the limits of Adayar Division, Earlier in the 
Madras City Extended Area, Earlier Mars Corporation Division No 9 
New Chennai Corporation Division No 38 Kotturpuram, in Block No 
16, Mambalam Gunidy Taluk Chennai District and situated within 
the Sub-Registration District of (Previous) SRO, Saidapet and now 
SRO, Adyar and the Registration District of Chennai-South 
 
BOUNDARIES: 
 



  Kotak Mahindra Bank  
 

 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.                                                                                                   Registered Office: 
CIN: L65110MH1985PLC038137                                                                                       27, BKC, C 27, G Block 
Kotak House, 22 M.G. Road,                                   T+9108061563480                              Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bangalore – 560001  www.kotak.com Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 
                                                                                                                            Maharashtra India 

  

North By : Property Formerly belonging to Mr.Dr Sundaraaj 
South By : Formerly Varadapuram Road R.S No in Block No 18 Now 
Known as Lock street 
East    By: Land Formerly belonging to Mrs, Kamakshi Ammal & 
Mr.N Rajamannar, Falling in              T.S No 11 & 19 
West By   : Property belonging to Dr Sundaraaj & Church in T.S No 
14 & 22 

 
Item – II 

 
SCHEDULE A 

 
All that piece and parcel of the converted property bearing Eastern 
Portion of Sy No 210 (Old No 148/4) of kudlu Village, Sarjapur Hobli, 
Anekal Taluk Bangalore District Bangalore in all Measuring 2 Acrs 
Out of 4 Acres equivalent to 87120 Sqft ( Converted Vide official ) 
Memorandum bearing No ALN (ASH) SR 205/2010-11 Dated 
18/04/2011 (Issued by the Special Deputy Commissioner, Bangalore 
District, Bangalore) More fully described in the SCHEDULE herein 
under and hereinafter referred to as  ‘SCHEDULE A PROPERTY’ 

 
East By : Land bearing Sy No:211,212,&213 
West By: Remaining portion of Land in Sy No 210 
North By : Harlur Village Boundary 
South By : Road 

SCHEDULE B 
 

(Description of the Undivided share, right title and interest of 
land conveyed to the PURCHASER) 

 
An undivided share, right, title and interest of 596 SQFT of land out 

of the total extent of land described under Schedule A property 
above 

 
 

SCHEDULE C 
(Description of the flat intended to be purchased by the 

PURCHASER) 
 

A Residential Apartment No 204 measuring 1464 sqft of super built 
up area with three Bed rooms, Hall, Dinning & Kitchan on SECOND 
FLOOR on BLOCK –D of the building known as “SILVER CROWN” 
Constructed in the Schedule A property with corridors, Staircase, Lift, 
Sump, Overhead Tanks, Ducts, Children Play Area, Community Hall 
& Gymnasium etc with proportionate share in other areas of common 
use with ONE CAR PARKING in the Basement/stilt Parking area with 
Designated parking Number as 204-D and Apartment bounded on: 
 
East By : OPEN SPACE 
West By : APT # 205 
North By :CORRIDOR 
South By :OPEN SPACE 
 
Specification of the Building R.C.C Structure and Roofing Solid Brick, 
Wall, Verified titles and saal wood doorframes. 

4 Details of 
the 
encumbra
nces 
known to 
the 
secured 
creditor 

 
Nil 



  Kotak Mahindra Bank  
 

 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.                                                                                                   Registered Office: 
CIN: L65110MH1985PLC038137                                                                                       27, BKC, C 27, G Block 
Kotak House, 22 M.G. Road,                                   T+9108061563480                              Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bangalore – 560001  www.kotak.com Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 
                                                                                                                            Maharashtra India 

  

5 The 
secured 
debt for 
recovery of 
which 
property is 
to be sold 

Rs. 7,50,59,212.38 (Rupees Seven Crore fifty Lakh  
Fifty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Twelve and Paisa 
Thirty Eight Only)  as on 28-04-2023 

6 Deposit of 
Earnest 
money 
(EMD) 

Item No. 1₹ 13, 00, 00(Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Only) Item No.2 ₹. 
7,57,000/-(Rupees Seven Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand) On or before 
09-02-2023 6:00PM  

7 i. Res
erve 
Pric
e of 
the 
im
mo
vab
le 
Sec
ure
d 
ass
et: 
 

ii. Dep
osit 
of 
EM
D: 
 
 

iii. Las
t 
Dat
e & 
Tim
e 
whi
ch 
EM
D to 
Sub
mitt
ed / 
rem
itte
d  

Item N o. 1 -  ₹. 1,17,00,000/-  (Rupees: One Crore 
Seventeen Lakhs Only) 
 
 
 Item No 2 ₹. 68,13,000/- ( Rupees Sixty Eight lakhs 
Thirteen Thousand Only)   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item No.1 ₹ 11,70,00(Rupees Eleven Lakhs Seventy 
Thousand  Only )  
 
 
 
Item No.2 ₹. 6,81,300/-(Rupees Six Lakhs Eighty One 
Thousand Three hundred)  
 
On or before 05-04-2024  6:00 PM 
 

8 Time and 
Manner of 
Payment 

The successful bidder shall deposit 25% of sale Price, after adjusting, 
the EMD already paid, immediately, i.e. on the same day or not later 
than next working day, as the case may be, upon acceptance of the 
offer by the Authorized Officer, failing which, the EMD will be 
forfeited.  The Balance 75% of the Sale price is payable on or 
before 15 day of confirmation of the sale of the secured asset or such 
extended period as may be agreed upon in writing between the 
secured creditor and the e-auction purchaser not exceeding 3 months 
from the date of e-auction.  

9 Date, Time 
and Place 
of Public e-
auction or 
time after 
sale by any 

 06 -04-2024 from 1:00 P.M onwards 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 
No.402 L, Samson Towers, A Wing, 5th Floor, Pantheon Road, 
Chennai- 600008 / No. 22, M G Road, Bangalore 560 001 



  Kotak Mahindra Bank  
 

 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.                                                                                                   Registered Office: 
CIN: L65110MH1985PLC038137                                                                                       27, BKC, C 27, G Block 
Kotak House, 22 M.G. Road,                                   T+9108061563480                              Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bangalore – 560001  www.kotak.com Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 
                                                                                                                            Maharashtra India 

  

other mode 
shall be 
completed. 

1
0 

The E-
auction will 
be 
conducted 
through 
Banks 
approved 
service 
provider. 
E-auction 
tender 
documents 
containing 
e-auction 
bid form, 
declaration 
etc., are 
available in 
the website 
of the 
service 
provider as 
mentioned 
above. 

 
M/s C1 India Private Limited, at the web portal 
www.bankeauctions.com 
 
https://auctions.kotak.com/properties/auction-notices/ 

1
1 

i. Bid 
incr
eme
nt 
am
oun
t: 

ii. Aut
o 
exte
nsi
on: 

i. Rs.50,000/- 
ii. Unlimited extension of Five Minutes for each bid, if the bid 

continues , till sale concluded  

1
2 

i. Dat
e 
and 
Tim
e 
dur
ing 
whi
ch 
ins
pec
tion 
of 
im
mo
vab
le 
ass
et 
to 
be 
sold 
and 
inte
ndi

25 & 26.03.2024, Time: 11.30 AM and 03.30 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chandrashekhar D Patil ( 9980993715),Mr.Ramakrishnan , 
Mobile- (+91 9841123344), Mr. Karun B (+91 9686812683). 
 



  Kotak Mahindra Bank  
 

 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.                                                                                                   Registered Office: 
CIN: L65110MH1985PLC038137                                                                                       27, BKC, C 27, G Block 
Kotak House, 22 M.G. Road,                                   T+9108061563480                              Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bangalore – 560001  www.kotak.com Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 
                                                                                                                            Maharashtra India 

  

ng 
bid
der
s 
sho
uld 
sati
sfy 
the
mse
lves 
abo
ut 
the 
ass
et 
and 
thei
r 
spe
cific
atio
ns. 

ii. Con
tact 
per
son 
wit
h 
Mo
bile 
Nu
mb
er. 

1
3 

Other 
Conditions 

a) Bidder shall hold a valid E mail ID (e mail ID is absolutely 
necessary for the intending bidder as all relevant information  and 
allotment of ID and password by M/s C1 India Pvt Ltd may 
conveyed through email) 

b) The Authorised Officer or the Bank shall or Service Provider for e-
auction shall not be responsible for any charge, lien, 
encumbrances, or any other dues to the Government or anyone 
else in respect of properties Auctioned.  

c) The Intending Bidder is advised to make their own independent 
inquiries regarding the encumbrances on the property including 
statutory liabilities, arrears of property tax, electricity dues etc. 

d) Along with offer document, the intending bidder shall also attach 
a copy of the PAN card issued by the Income Tax department (or 
Form 60) AND his/ her identity proof and the proof of residence 
such as copy of the Aadhar card, Passport, Election Commission 
Card, Ration Card, Driving license etc. 

e) The Secured asset shall be sold to the highest bidder/offerer, 
subject to acceptance of the bid by the secured 
creditor/Authorized Officer of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. The 
online/ inter-se bidding for above Immovable Properties/Property 
will take place on schedule date and time as mentioned e-auction 
Notice.  

f) All dues and outgoings, i.e., municipal taxes, maintenance / 
society charges, electricity and water taxes or any other dues 
including all overdue in respect of the said Immovable 
Properties/Property shall be paid by the successful 
bidder(s)/purchaser. 

g) The Immovable Properties/Property described e-auction sale 
Notice shall remain and be at the sole risk of the successful 
purchaser in all respects including loss or damage by fire or theft 



  Kotak Mahindra Bank  
 

 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.                                                                                                   Registered Office: 
CIN: L65110MH1985PLC038137                                                                                       27, BKC, C 27, G Block 
Kotak House, 22 M.G. Road,                                   T+9108061563480                              Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bangalore – 560001  www.kotak.com Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 
                                                                                                                            Maharashtra India 

  

or other accidents, and other risk from the date of the 
confirmation of the Sale by the undersigned Authorized Officer. 
The successful bidder shall not be entitled to annul the sale on 
any ground of whatsoever nature. 

h) In case final bid amount/sale consideration of assets is Rs. 50.00 
lakhs or above, the successful bidder shall deduct and remit TDS 
@1% of bid amount from the sale consideration by giving PAN 
number of borrower as deducted which can be obtained from 
authorized officer/bank after completion of bidding and 
remaining 99% of sale consideration shall be payable to bank 
within stipulated time. Hence, the highest successful bidder is 
bound to deposit TDS @ 1% on purchase of repossessed asset on 
the PAN of the borrower as per Section (194-IA) of the Income Tax 
Act 1961. 

i) In such cases sale consideration of asset under auction is Rs. 
50.00 lakh or above the successful bidder/purchaser, on 
payment of entire sale consideration as above (net of TDS) and on 
completion of sale formalities, shall be issued a sale certificate for 
the Immovable Properties/Property as per format prescribed 
under SARFAESI Act & Rules 2002 only upon receipt of Challan-
cum-statement in form No. 26QB having remitted the TDS. The 
certificate for TDS in form 16B to be submitted to the bank 
subsequently. 

j) It shall solely be the responsibility of the successful bidder to get 
the sale certificate registered. All expenses relating to stamp duty, 
registration charges, transfer charges and any other expenses and 
charges in respect of the registration of the sale certificate issued 
in format prescribed under the SARFAESI Act & Rules 2002 for 
the above referred Immovable Properties/Property shall be borne 
by the successful bidder/purchaser. The sale certificate has to be 
registered at the earliest as per state Law/Rules regarding 
transfer else the purchaser has to give the request letter to the 
secured creditor mentioning the reason of delaying the 
registration. 

k) The Authorized officer is not bound to accept the highest offer or 
any or all offers and Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited., as secured 
creditor, reserves its right to reject any or all bid(s) without 
assigning any reasons. In case, the bids are rejected, Authorized 
officer can negotiate with any of the tendered or intending bidders 
or other parties for sale of the Immovable Properties/Property by 
private treaty. Sale is subject to confirmation by the Secured 
Creditor /Authorized Officer of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited and 
as per amended Security Interest (Enforcement) Rule 2002. 

l) No persons other than the intending bidders/offerer themselves, 
or their duly Authorized representative shall be allowed to 
participate in the e-auction / sale proceedings. However, the sale 
certificate shall be registered in favor of purchaser only in whose 
name bid application form has been submitted. 

m) The Authorized officer reserves his right to vary any of the terms 
and condition of this notice for sale, without prior notice, at his 
discretion & can also avail the services of marketing Agent or 
service Provider in selling the said repossessed mortgaged 
Immovable Properties/Property against their professional fee 
which will recovered from the borrower. 

n) In case, all the dues of the Bank together with all cost, charges 
and expenses incurred by the Secured Creditor are tendered by 
the above name borrower/co-borrower (s) / Guarantor(s) at any 
time on or before the date fixed for sale, then the Immovable 
Properties/Property will not be sold and all the bids received from 
the prospective bidders shall be returned to them without any 
liability / claim against Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. 

o) Tendered documents may be collected from       local branch of 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. For detailed terms and conditions 
of the sale, please refer to the link provided in Secured Creditor's 



  Kotak Mahindra Bank  
 

 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.                                                                                                   Registered Office: 
CIN: L65110MH1985PLC038137                                                                                       27, BKC, C 27, G Block 
Kotak House, 22 M.G. Road,                                   T+9108061563480                              Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bangalore – 560001  www.kotak.com Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 
                                                                                                                            Maharashtra India 

  

website i.e. https://auctions.kotak.com/properties/auction-
notices/Or (https://www.bankeauctions.com). 

p) The borrowers/mortgagor are also hereby informed that they 
must take delivery of their personal house-hold 
belongings/articles lying inside the said mortgaged 
Properties/Property under the custody of Kotak Mahindra Bank 
Limited, if any within 30 days from the date of publication, with 
prior intimation to Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd failing which the 
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd shall have no liability/responsibility to 
the same and will dispose of at the risk of borrowers/ mortgagor. 

 
q) Special Instruction: Bidding in the last movement should be 

avoided in the bidders own interest as neither the Kotak Mahindra 
Bank Ltd nor Service Provider will be responsible for any 
lapse/failure in order to ward of such contingent situations 
bidders are requested to make all necessary 
arrangement/alternatives back-up etc., so that they are able to 
circumvent such situation and are able to participate in the 
auction successfully.  

 
 
 
Place : Chennai                                 
       For Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. 
Date: 16-03-2024     
                                                                          
        Authorized Officer                                                         
     


